

House \_\_\_\_\_ Amendment NO. \_\_\_\_\_

Offered By  
\_\_\_\_\_

- 1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 76, Pages 1 to 4, Section 160.545, Lines 1  
2 to 122, by deleting all of the said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:  
3  
4 "160.555. 1. This section shall be known and may be cited as the "Career-Tech Certificate  
5 (CTC) Program".  
6 2. As used in this section, the following terms mean:"; and  
7  
8 Further amend said bill and section, Page 4, Line 123, by deleting the letter "(a)" and inserting in  
9 lieu thereof the word "(1)"; and  
10  
11 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 126, by deleting the word "a." and inserting in lieu  
12 thereof the word "(a)"; and  
13  
14 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 127, by deleting the phrase "this section" and  
15 inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "section 160.545"; and  
16  
17 Further amend said bill and section, Page 5, Line 128, by deleting the word "b." and inserting in lieu  
18 thereof the word "(b)"; and  
19  
20 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Lines 129 to 130, by deleting the phrase "subsection 8 of  
21 this section as provided under subsection 10 of this section" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase  
22 "subsection 8 of section 160.545 as provided under subsection 10 of section 160.545"; and  
23  
24 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 131, by deleting the word "c." and inserting in lieu  
25 thereof the word "(c)"; and  
26  
27 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 132, by deleting the word "d." and inserting in lieu  
28 thereof the number "(d)"; and  
29  
30 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 133, by deleting the word "(b)" and inserting in lieu  
31 thereof the number "(2)"; and  
32  
33 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 135, by deleting the word "(c)" and inserting in lieu  
34 thereof the number "(3)"; and  
35  
36 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 142, by inserting after all of the said line the

Action Taken \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_

1 following:

2  
3 "(4) "Eligible student", any student that meets the eligibility requirements for  
4 reimbursement of tuition, books, and fees under the "A+ Schools Program" created in section  
5 160.545, provided that such student has not received a reimbursement for tuition, books, or fees  
6 under section 160.545;"; and

7  
8 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 143, by deleting the word "(d)" and inserting in lieu  
9 thereof the number "(5)"; and

10  
11 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 147, by deleting the word "(e)" and inserting in lieu  
12 thereof the number "(6)"; and

13  
14 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Lines 153 to 158, by deleting all of the said lines and  
15 inserting in lieu thereof the following:

16  
17 "3. (1) Beginning in the 2024-25 academic year and all subsequent academic years, the  
18 department shall, by rule, establish a procedure for the reimbursement of the costs of tuition, books,  
19 and fees from the Career-Tech Certificate (CTC) program fund to the approved institution at which  
20 an eligible student is enrolled in an eligible program of study or a training program."; and

21  
22 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 159, by deleting the word "(b)" and inserting in lieu  
23 thereof the word "(2)"; and

24  
25 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 160, by deleting the word "vocation" and inserting  
26 in lieu thereof the word "vocational"; and

27  
28 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 161, by inserting after the word "under" the word  
29 "section"; and

30  
31 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 163, by deleting all of the said line and inserting in  
32 lieu thereof the following:

33  
34 "section.

35 (3) No tuition reimbursement shall be provided under this section to an eligible student who  
36 enrolls in a private vocational or technical school, virtual institution, or eligible training provider if a  
37 public community college or vocational or technical school located within a forty-mile radius of  
38 such student's domicile offers the same or a substantially similar eligible program of study or  
39 training program, as determined by the department on a case-by-case basis."; and

40  
41 Further amend said bill and section, Page 6, Line 164, by deleting the said line and inserting in lieu  
42 thereof the following "(4) The reimbursements provided under this section to a two-year private";  
43 and

44  
45 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 165, by inserting after the word "under" the word  
46 "section"; and

47  
48 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 169 to 170, by deleting all of the said lines and  
49 inserting in lieu thereof the following:

1  
2 "4. (1) There is hereby created in the state treasury the "Career-Tech Certificate (CTC)  
3 Program Fund", which shall consist of any moneys appropriated annually by the general"; and  
4

5 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 175, by deleting the word "subsection" and inserting  
6 in lieu thereof the word "section"; and  
7

8 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 176, by deleting the word "(b)" and inserting in lieu  
9 thereof the number "(2)"; and  
10

11 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 179, by deleting the word "(c)" and inserting in lieu  
12 thereof the number "(3)"; and  
13

14 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 182, by deleting the number "(5)" and inserting in  
15 lieu thereof the number "5."; and  
16

17 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 188, by deleting the number "(6)" and inserting in  
18 lieu thereof the number "6."; and  
19

20 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 189, by deleting the phrase "subdivision (3) of this  
21 subsection" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "this section"; and  
22

23 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 191, by deleting the word "(a)" and inserting in lieu  
24 thereof the number "(1)" and renumbering subsequent paragraphs on lines 193 and 195 as  
25 subdivisions accordingly; and  
26

27 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 197, by deleting the number "(7)" and inserting in  
28 lieu thereof the number "7."; and  
29

30 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 198, by deleting the word "subsection" and inserting  
31 in lieu thereof the word "section"; and  
32

33 Further amend said bill and section, Page 7, Lines 206 to 218, by deleting all of the said lines; and  
34

35 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references  
36 accordingly.